

1 SEC. 61. Section six hundred point one (600.1), Code 1966, is
 2 hereby amended by striking in line thirty-four (34) the period and
 3 inserting in lieu thereof the following: “; and the information
 4 required pursuant to section twenty-one (21) of this Act or a state-
 5 ment that such information is not available after diligent inquiry.”

Approved April 8, 1970.

CHAPTER 1082

BASIC SCIENCES

H. F. 1032

AN ACT to clarify the basic science law.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred forty-six point five (146.5), Code
 2 1966, is repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:

3 “This chapter shall not be construed to apply to dentists, dental
 4 hygienists, nurses, pharmacists, physical therapists, optometrists,
 5 embalmers, podiatrists, barbers or cosmetologists practicing within
 6 the limits of their respective licenses or to Christian Science practi-
 7 tioners”.

1 SEC. 2. This Act shall not be construed to prejudice the rights of
 2 any person which may have accrued under the law herein repealed.

Approved January 28, 1970.

CHAPTER 1083

PRACTICE OF MEDICINE

S. F. 1319

AN ACT relating to licenses in the practice of medicine.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred forty-seven point eighty (147.80),
 2 Code 1966, as amended by chapter one hundred thirty-eight (138),
 3 section one (1), and chapter one hundred thirty-nine (139), section
 4 one (1), Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session, and
 5 further amended by Senate File 77, Acts of the Sixty-third General
 6 Assembly, Second Session, is hereby further amended by striking in
 7 line six (6) of subsection seven (7), the word “five” and inserting in
 8 lieu thereof the word “fifteen”.

Approved April 27, 1970.